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YEAR NO. JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNJUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC All rainfall data shown in inches; most recent year shown first.

RUNNING
AVG

YEAR
TOTAL COMMENT

.371.012.495.056.487.767.184.701.95.30.09.06
Monthly
Averages

.15 .45 2.40 7.10 14.28 22.04 28.52 33.57 36.06 37.06 37.43.06

Average for all years (through end of most recent year): 37.43
Cumulative
Averages

2023/24 94 9.22 8.76 6.19 2.05 1.43 0.00.01 .03 .28 1.07 3.27 9.44 41.75 37.43

2022/23 93 13.76 4.19 12.49 1.39 .96 .02.20 .08 .75 .20 3.36 11.23 48.63 37.38 End of drought

2021/22 92 .87 .09 1.74 3.85 .13 .87.02 .05 .64 11.40 2.82 9.57 32.05 37.26 Very dry year; very low rainfall Jan-Jun.

2020/21 91 4.90 2.72 2.31 .11 .02 .17.05 .22 .03 .09 2.01 2.88 15.51 37.32 Driest year on record. Severe drought period. Outdoor watering restricted.

2019/20 90 4.41 0.00 2.21 1.58 2.20 0.000.00 0.00 .17 .07 2.53 9.91 23.08 37.56 2nd driest yr since IPUD took over; Water Shortage Emerg. declared 7/22/2020

2018/19 89 8.55 18.92 8.13 1.59 4.83 0.000.00 0.00 .23 1.43 5.95 3.53 53.16 37.72

2017/18 88 8.43 .17 7.57 5.20 .41 .030.00 .02 .09 .56 6.42 .13 29.03 37.55

2016/17 87 14.73 13.23 3.63 4.40 .04 .420.00 0.00 0.00 6.76 5.13 6.66 55.00 37.65

2015/16 86 9.77 2.30 8.81 1.37 .17 .12.16 .07 .56 .02 1.59 10.23 35.17 37.45

2014/15 85 .14 3.41 .15 1.65 .11 .35.21 .06 .69 .76 5.79 16.06 29.38 37.47

2013/14 84 .23 15.76 3.55 2.74 .23 .030.00 0.00 1.01 0.00 1.71 .91 26.17 37.57

2012/13 83 1.09 .72 1.48 1.84 .41 1.80.25 .01 0.00 2.22 8.01 12.14 29.97 37.71

2011/12 82 6.43 2.11 9.99 2.61 .55 .27.02 .09 0.00 3.50 4.70 .42 30.69 37.80

2010/11 81 2.32 5.71 12.69 1.57 2.76 2.440.00 0.00 .10 5.09 4.42 11.60 48.70 37.89

2009/10 80 12.36 7.22 4.41 5.67 2.72 .030.00 .01 .41 5.11 1.24 4.42 43.60 37.75

2008/09 79 .81 11.15 2.84 .64 3.41 0.00.01 .06 .04 1.00 3.43 2.40 25.79 37.68 Dry year

2007/08 78 12.38 5.38 .62 .35 .06 0.00.16 0.00 .26 3.85 .94 7.08 31.08 37.83

2006/07 77 .90 9.85 .58 2.34 .83 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 1.14 5.81 8.10 29.55 37.92

2005/06 76 8.61 7.40 10.54 8.81 .47 0.000.00 .03 .04 1.43 3.55 20.59 61.47 38.03 El Nino Year

2004/05 75 5.34 5.87 8.25 3.11 6.57 2.840.00 0.00 .40 4.68 1.65 10.86 49.57 37.72

2003/04 74 5.97 8.34 1.92 1.49 .17 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 .11 2.95 13.52 34.47 37.56

2002/03 73 4.19 2.58 3.16 5.25 1.34 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.45 18.46 38.43 37.60

2001/02 72 6.25 3.47 3.66 .64 .85 0.000.00 0.00 .09 .92 10.47 16.74 43.09 37.59

2000/01 71 6.16 6.74 2.08 1.50 .02 1.130.00 .02 .58 3.12 1.58 1.36 24.29 37.51 Dry year

1999/00 70 7.74 12.89 3.02 3.18 1.90 .510.00 .09 .05 1.43 5.85 1.29 37.95 37.70

1998/99 69 6.99 14.54 5.54 2.98 .23 .32.03 0.00 .11 1.17 7.35 2.84 42.10 37.69

1997/98 68 16.29 24.05 4.22 4.21 5.04 .060.00 1.72 .55 2.54 10.32 3.00 72.00 37.63 Second wettest year on record.

1996/97 67 11.46 .50 1.65 1.04 .47 .420.00 0.00 .14 1.60 4.34 14.99 36.61 37.12 Only 4.1” fell between 2/1 and 6/30/97, leading to summer drought conditions.

1995/96 66 8.62 8.97 2.07 4.10 3.95 .040.00 0.00 0.00 .27 .72 12.85 41.59 37.12

1994/95 65 24.61 1.92 14.08 3.79 2.02 .560.00 0.00 0.00 .40 10.47 5.80 63.65 37.06

Prepared by Inverness Public Utility District
P.O. Box 469, Inverness, CA  94937

(415) 669-1414       admin@invernesspud.org

Sources: 10/25 – 06/59:  H.B. Logan, 65 Callender Way, Inverness (Mesa)
07/59 – 06/64:  No data available.
07/64 – 11/74:  Jesse Hoge, 30 Madrone Av., Inverness (2nd Valley)

7/5/2024  1:50:08 PM12/74 – 06/00
07/00 –

:  M. W. Meszaros, 15 Bruce St., Inverness (Mesa)
:  Water System Treatment Plant, 275 Perth Way (Upper Mesa)
   (Latitude: 38º05’53”N    Longitude: 122º51’41”W)



YEAR NO. JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNJUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTAL AVG COMMENT PAGE  2

1993/94 64 3.12 6.83 .57 2.09 1.36 .140.00 0.00 0.00 1.88 5.00 3.78 24.77 36.64 Dry year

1992/93 63 13.54 8.10 3.88 1.68 1.90 .410.00 .07 .04 4.18 .66 8.19 42.65 36.83

1991/92 62 2.76 10.72 7.09 1.67 0.00 2.100.00 .44 0.00 3.86 1.94 4.74 35.32 36.74 Last year of 6-year dry spell.

1990/91 61 1.16 4.77 13.97 1.43 .36 .250.00 0.00 .02 .48 .41 1.98 24.83 36.76

1989/90 60 8.35 3.60 2.16 .90 6.02 .040.00 .04 1.36 3.04 2.34 0.00 27.85 36.96

1988/89 59 2.56 1.76 13.81 2.17 .20 .160.00 0.00 0.00 .20 7.63 5.73 34.22 37.12

1987/88 58 9.28 .65 .10 2.19 1.64 .25.03 0.00 0.00 1.35 4.38 9.62 29.49 37.17

1986/87 57 7.09 6.98 4.78 .45 .09 .130.00 0.00 1.80 .37 .52 3.97 26.18 37.31 1st year of 6-year dry spell.

1985/86 56 11.31 18.08 8.27 1.09 1.06 0.00.07 .10 1.01 1.90 6.49 4.48 53.86 37.50

1984/85 55 1.52 3.92 6.29 .24 .11 .060.00 .18 .23 3.19 14.10 3.56 33.40 37.20

1983/84 54 .56 2.88 2.85 1.91 .75 .81.51 .76 .51 1.13 13.95 13.99 40.61 37.27

1982/83 53 9.31 13.44 19.67 4.69 .61 0.000.00 0.00 .55 4.27 12.77 5.72 71.03 37.21

1981/82 52 24.03 5.71 9.08 5.29 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 .60 3.46 9.79 14.95 72.91 36.56 Gauge overflow 1/3-4; estimated 8” added to recorded total of 16.03” for Jan.

1980/81 51 8.43 2.99 6.13 .22 .54 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 .89 .57 5.85 25.62 35.84

1979/80 50 8.03 8.48 3.35 2.30 .40 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 3.31 7.29 7.94 41.10 36.05 IPUD takes over Water System, 1/1/1980

1978/79 49 13.79 6.17 3.58 1.75 1.13 .030.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 3.31 1.03 32.04 35.94

1977/78 48 11.02 7.25 6.30 4.46 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 1.81 .87 9.10 6.33 47.14 36.03

1976/77 47 3.61 2.35 3.12 .62 2.35 0.000.00 1.50 .45 .60 2.25 1.45 18.30 35.79 2nd year of 2-year drought. 2nd driest year on record

1975/76 46 .50 4.35 1.72 3.04 0.00 0.00.30 0.00 0.00 5.53 1.97 .92 18.33 36.17 1st year of 2-year drought. 3rd driest year on reccord.

1974/75 45 2.05 12.13 9.42 2.81 .17 0.002.55 0.00 0.00 1.70 1.75 4.30 36.88 36.57

1973/74 44 11.40 6.10 14.10 1.65 0.00 .450.00 0.00 1.40 4.00 21.40 7.80 68.30 36.56

1972/73 43 15.26 10.10 5.32 .02 .21 0.000.00 0.00 2.08 3.50 7.34 5.65 49.48 35.82

1971/72 42 2.56 5.07 1.00 2.49 0.00 .300.00 .19 .10 .71 4.03 7.93 24.38 35.50

1970/71 41 4.13 .75 7.25 2.03 .95 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 2.43 11.44 12.82 41.80 35.77

1969/70 40 23.87 5.01 2.66 .11 .12 .500.00 0.00 .02 3.64 2.45 14.03 52.41 35.62

1968/69 39 13.60 9.85 2.10 3.70 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 .15 3.75 5.25 12.30 50.70 35.19

1967/68 38 7.25 4.83 4.55 .52 .36 0.000.00 0.00 .04 1.24 2.76 3.01 24.56 34.78

1966/67 37 18.31 .54 8.00 5.60 .30 3.450.00 0.00 .54 0.00 12.70 9.80 59.24 35.05

1965/66 36 11.08 5.37 1.58 1.16 .12 0.000.00 .29 0.00 .21 6.87 4.91 31.59 34.38

1964/65 35 7.95 2.15 2.41 5.57 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 8.43 8.84 39.35 34.46 No data available for period July 1959 through June 1964.

1958/59 34 9.01 7.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 .40 0.00 .50 1.90 19.12 34.32 Fourth driest year on record.

1957/58 33 8.49 21.20 5.00 5.22 .50 .500.00 0.00 2.78 6.11 1.60 4.54 55.94 34.78

1956/57 32 4.71 6.88 4.86 2.33 .83 0.000.00 0.00 .18 2.95 .25 .84 23.83 34.12

1955/56 31 17.71 8.18 .31 2.73 1.10 0.000.00 0.00 .45 .89 3.92 19.87 55.16 34.45

1954/55 30 5.75 .78 .68 5.87 0.00 .060.00 .98 .21 .95 5.01 7.41 27.70 33.76

1953/54 29 8.94 4.36 7.61 4.57 .35 .230.00 .50 0.00 1.07 3.62 1.91 33.16 33.97

1952/53 28 9.81 .18 3.95 5.39 1.10 .55.30 .20 .03 .16 2.74 16.16 40.57 34.00

1951/52 27 12.85 4.75 5.94 1.62 .33 1.680.00 .07 .08 2.53 6.73 11.51 48.09 33.75
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1950/51 26 6.25 5.48 2.32 1.22 1.27 .040.00 0.00 0.00 4.29 8.38 10.80 40.05 33.20

1949/50 25 8.08 6.46 4.35 1.14 .07 .05.38 .05 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.00 29.58 32.93 Last year of 4-year drought.  9” in Dec. is noted as total from 9/1 – 12/31/49.

1948/49 24 2.42 5.23 8.03 .17 .39 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 .92 2.51 6.94 26.61 33.07

1947/48 23 3.91 2.90 6.39 7.45 .95 .420.00 0.00 0.00 6.30 1.92 2.14 32.38 33.35

1946/47 22 .96 2.93 5.52 .64 .72 2.31.21 0.00 .14 .27 3.75 4.60 22.05 33.39 1st year of 4-year drought.

1945/46 21 2.99 4.32 3.75 .26 1.08 0.000.00 0.00 .05 2.46 6.18 15.08 36.17 33.93

1944/45 20 3.29 6.74 6.34 .50 1.69 0.00.10 0.00 0.00 3.25 5.44 5.52 32.87 33.82

1943/44 19 7.50 9.25 2.04 3.40 2.48 .39.08 0.00 0.00 1.10 1.61 3.29 31.14 33.87

1942/43 18 10.48 2.89 6.26 2.61 .95 .630.00 0.00 .10 .95 7.37 6.28 38.52 34.02

1941/42 17 8.80 10.12 3.11 5.53 2.61 0.000.00 .29 0.00 1.63 4.41 8.67 45.17 33.76

1940/41 16 14.00 12.43 5.90 2.21 .16 0.000.00 0.00 .26 2.18 3.40 12.63 53.17 33.04

1939/40 15 14.09 13.98 8.43 2.08 2.08 0.000.00 0.00 .27 .44 .74 3.78 45.89 31.70

1938/39 14 5.34 2.48 3.69 .14 1.07 .050.00 0.00 .35 1.55 2.91 3.92 21.50 30.69 Fifth driest year on record

1937/38 13 6.60 9.02 10.02 2.62 .06 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 5.55 5.76 41.13 31.39

1936/37 12 7.07 11.93 9.06 2.38 .41 1.73.10 0.00 0.00 .36 0.00 3.95 36.99 30.58

1935/36 11 10.28 11.97 1.87 1.99 1.36 .820.00 .06 .25 1.23 2.53 4.81 37.17 30.00

1934/35 10 10.00 4.22 7.00 5.45 .08 0.000.00 0.00 .05 2.62 6.49 3.35 39.26 29.28

1933/34 9 1.92 6.31 .99 .72 1.44 .880.00 0.00 .10 2.66 0.00 7.57 22.59 28.20

1932/33 8 7.70 1.68 4.89 .14 3.01 .020.00 0.00 0.00 .05 2.17 4.48 24.14 28.90

1931/32 7 5.59 2.57 1.69 2.10 1.59 0.000.00 0.00 .02 1.67 2.42 14.10 31.75 29.58

1930/31 6 7.58 2.33 2.64 .35 1.00 1.030.00 0.00 .70 1.37 2.26 2.52 21.78 29.22

1929/30 5 6.43 3.92 4.46 1.88 .26 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.92 27.87 30.70

1928/29 4 2.25 2.85 2.07 1.42 0.00 2.140.00 0.00 .18 .39 5.01 6.72 23.03 31.41

1927/28 3 4.11 2.81 8.19 2.49 .15 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 1.81 6.33 5.56 31.45 34.20

1926/27 2 8.09 11.09 2.62 4.30 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 2.26 12.34 3.37 44.07 35.58 For August, the record contains the notation “Heavy showers.”

1925/26 1 5.31 9.27 .05 8.24 .40 0.00.19 3.28 .35 27.09 27.09 Record begins with October 1925


